end of 2012. The Group achieved this target. Total expenses
amounted to EUR 491 million, while the target was EUR 514
million.

10

Pohjola Bank plc   Report by the Board of Directors and Financial Statements 2015

Financial performance by business segment

Pohjola Group's business segments are Banking, Non-life Insurance, and Wealth Management (formerly Asset Management).
Wealth Management has been reported as discontinued operation until 30 December 2015, when it was transferred to OP
Cooperative in Pohjola Bank plc's partial demerger. Non-segment operations are presented under “Other Operations” (formerly
Group Functions).

Continuing operations

Banking

 Earnings before tax increased by 10% to EUR 334 million (303) year on year.
 The loan portfolio increased by 10% from its 2014-end level to EUR 16.4 billion (14.9).
 The average margin on the corporate loan portfolio decreased in January–December by 6 basis points to 1.38%.
 Impairment loss on receivables totalled EUR 29 million (25), accounting for 0.15% of the loan and guarantee portfolio.
 The operating cost/income ratio improved to 27% (33).

Banking: key figures and ratios

€ million  Q1–4/2015 Q1–4/2014 Change, %

Net interest income

Corporate and Baltic Banking 276 255 8

  Markets -3 28

Total 273 283 -3

Net commissions and fees 99 103 -4
Net trading income 110 84 30
Other income 18 18 -2
Total income 500 488 2

Expenses

Personnel costs 51 55 -7

  ICT costs 36 34 6

Depreciation and amortisation 11 14 -21

  Other expenses 38 57 -33
Total expenses 137 160 -14

Earnings before impairment loss on receivables 363 328 11

Impairment loss on receivables 29 25 14
Earnings before tax 334 303 10

Earnings before tax at fair value 334 301 11
Loan portfolio, € billion 16.4 14.9 10
Guarantee portfolio, € billion 2.3 2.7 -15
Risk-weighted assets, € billion 16.0 16.0 0
Margin on corporate loan portfolio, % 1.38 1.44
Ratio of doubtful receivables to

loan and guarantee portfolio, % 0.98 1.45
Ratio of impairment loss on receivables

   to loan and guarantee portfolio, % 0.15 0.14
 Operating cost/income ratio, % 27 33

Personnel 603 616

11

Pohjola Bank plc   Report by the Board of Directors and Financial Statements 2015

January–December earnings

Banking earnings before tax rose by 10% to EUR 334 million
(303). Total income increased by 2% while total expenses
fell by 14%. In Corporate Banking and Baltic Banking, net
interest income rose by 8%. In total, Banking's net interest
income decreased by 3% due to lower net interest income
from the Markets division.

The loan portfolio increased by 10% from its 2014-end level